
***If you need auxiliary aid and/or special accommodation in order to attend this meeting, please notify this office as soon as possible at 
316-776-2712 so that we can make arrangements to accommodate your needs.*** 

 

 
MEETING NOTICE 
ROSE HILL CITY COUNCIL 

REGULAR MEETING 
Monday, October 2, 2017 

7:00 p.m. 
ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL CHAMBERS 

125 W. ROSEWOOD 
 

 
WORKSHOP 

o No workshop is planned for this meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
• Call to Order  
• Invocation and Flag Salute  
• Consent Agenda 

o Minutes 
o Claims 
o Kansas Natural Gas franchise ordinance renewal 
o Approval of replacement OEM mixer/aerator for sewer plant digester  

 
• Citizen Forum 
• Approval of Agenda 
 
• Action Items: 

1. Information management in City operations 
2. Application for Zoning Amendment for RV regulations  
3. Resolution to authorize annual longevity and pay for performance programs 
4. Agreement for participation in Wichita Area Metropolitan Planning Organization’s 

Planning Walkable Places Program 
 

• Staff Reports 
 

• Adjournment 
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MINUTES 
THE REGULAR MEETING OF THE ROSE HILL 

CITY COUNCIL TUESDAY, SEPTEMBER 18, 2017 – 
7:00 P.M.  ROSE HILL CITY HALL/COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS 
 
 
 
Call to Order 
The regular meeting of the Rose Hill City Council was called to order at 7:00 p.m. by Mayor 
Roger Perryn. Councilmembers present, Beth Pompa, Bill Baker, Ross Chappell, and Danny 
Cunningham.   Councilmember James Bilby absent with prior notice.  Administration and staff 
present:  Austin Gilley, City Administrator; Kelly Mendoza, City Clerk, and Andrew Marino, 
City Attorney. 
 
Invocation and Flag Salute 
Pastor Ron Long, Rose Hill Baptist Church gave the invocation, followed by the flag salute. 
 
Consent Agenda 
Councilmember Pompa made motion seconded by Cunningham to approve the 09/18/2017 
consent agenda as presented.  Motion carried 4-0.      
 
Citizen Forum 
Steve Huckaby of 243 Tiffany, spoke regarding WAMPO funding. 
 
Approval of Agenda 
Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve the agenda as presented seconded by Cunningham.  
Motion carried 4-0.   
 
Presentations 
Ceremonial swearing-in of new Police Officer Blake Weekley. 
 
Resolution to approve the 2018 Street Maintenance Plan 
Councilmember Pompa made motion to approve Resolution #582 approving the 2018 Street 
Maintenance Plan seconded by Cunningham.  Motion carried 4-0. 
 
Resolution to approve Fall Festival CMB application, temporarily waive fees, and 
temporarily waive prohibition of alcohol in Shorty Cox Park 
Councilmember Chappell made motion to approve Resolution #583 approving the Fall Festival 
application and temporarily waiving the fees and prohibition of alcohol in Shorty Cox Park 
seconded by Baker.  Motion carried 4-0. 
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Approval of natural gas franchise renewal ordinance 
Consensus of Council to table until next scheduled meeting. 
 
Staff Reports 
The City Administrator updated the Council with the latest status report. No action was taken. 
 
Adjournment 
Councilmember Pompa made motion seconded by Chappell to adjourn the meeting at 7:39 
p.m. Motion carried 4-0. 
 
Respectfully submitted: 
 
 
 
 
Kelly Mendoza  
City Clerk 
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9/27/2017 4:33:08 PM Page 1 of 7

Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 19 - 10/02/17
Rose Hill, KS By Vendor Name

Payable Dates 09/19/2017 - 10/02/2017

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 2084 - Aflac

354.50Cafeteria Plan WithholdingEmployee paid premiums10/02/2017Aflac 114-110-100210

Vendor 2084 - Aflac Total: 354.50

Vendor: 3321 - Alternative Electric LLC

1,480.00Professional ServicesInstall new underground electric
service

10/02/2017Alternative Electric LLC 100-130-400310

Vendor 3321 - Alternative Electric LLC Total: 1,480.00

Vendor: 1737 - APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears Division

517.22AsphaltAsphalt for Road Repairs10/02/2017APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears
Division

199-130-400620

Vendor 1737 - APAC, Kansas Inc.  - Shears Division Total: 517.22

Vendor: 3022 - Atwoods

22.99Uniforms and ServiceUniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 112-112-400375

22.99Uniforms and ServiceUniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 113-113-400375

17.49Uniforms and ServiceUniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 100-130-400375

17.49Uniforms and ServiceUniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 100-140-400375

6.13Operating SuppliesHardware and Uniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 100-130-400395

6.13Operating SuppliesHardware and Uniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 100-140-400395

20.69Uniforms and ServiceHardware and Uniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 112-112-400375

6.13Operating SuppliesHardware and Uniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 112-112-400395

20.69Uniforms and ServiceHardware and Uniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 113-113-400375

6.13Operating SuppliesHardware and Uniforms10/02/2017Atwoods 113-113-400395

Vendor 3022 - Atwoods Total: 146.86

Vendor: 3193 - Bank of America

250.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.09/22/2017Bank of America 114-110-100210

Vendor 3193 - Bank of America Total: 250.00

Vendor: 0892 - Big Tool Store

30.49Operating SuppliesTie Down Equipment10/02/2017Big Tool Store 100-130-400395

30.49Operating SuppliesTie Down Equipment10/02/2017Big Tool Store 100-140-400395

30.49Operating SuppliesTie Down Equipment10/02/2017Big Tool Store 112-112-400395

30.49Operating SuppliesTie Down Equipment10/02/2017Big Tool Store 113-113-400395

Vendor 0892 - Big Tool Store Total: 121.96

Vendor: 1813 - Butler Co. Register of Deeds

18.00MiscellaneousFiling Fee for Easement10/02/2017Butler Co. Register of Deeds 100-110-400400

Vendor 1813 - Butler Co. Register of Deeds Total: 18.00

Vendor: 1891 - Butler County Jail

175.00Prisoner HousingInmate Housing - Aug 201710/02/2017Butler County Jail 100-120-400365

Vendor 1891 - Butler County Jail Total: 175.00

Vendor: 0786 - Butler Rural Electric

32.55Storm SirensUtilities - Electric10/02/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-120-400214

732.04ElectricityUtilities - Electric10/02/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-140-400210

283.21Street LightsUtilities - Electric10/02/2017Butler Rural Electric 100-170-400501

199.46ElectricityUtilities - Electric10/02/2017Butler Rural Electric 112-112-400210

3,475.49ElectricityUtilities - Electric10/02/2017Butler Rural Electric 113-113-400210

Vendor 0786 - Butler Rural Electric Total: 4,722.75

Vendor: 3109 - CASH

250.00MiscellaneousReplenish Petty Cash Drawer10/02/2017CASH 100-120-400400

Vendor 3109 - CASH Total: 250.00

Vendor: 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling

983.73FuelFuel10/02/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-120-400225

32.58FuelFuel10/02/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-130-400225
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 19 - 10/02/17 Payable Dates: 09/19/2017 - 10/02/2017

9/27/2017 4:33:08 PM Page 2 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

32.58FuelFuel10/02/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 100-140-400225

32.58FuelFuel10/02/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 112-112-400225

32.57FuelFuel10/02/2017CENEX Fleet Fueling 113-113-400225

Vendor 2695 - CENEX Fleet Fueling Total: 1,114.04

Vendor: 0337 - Central Key & Safe Co. Inc.

43.25Operating SuppliesKeys for Park Bathrooms10/02/2017Central Key & Safe Co. Inc. 100-140-400395

Vendor 0337 - Central Key & Safe Co. Inc. Total: 43.25

Vendor: 3384 - City of El Dorado

100.00Professional ServicesPolygraph10/02/2017City of El Dorado 100-120-400310

Vendor 3384 - City of El Dorado Total: 100.00

Vendor: 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept.

19,705.36WATER PURCHASEWater Purchase10/02/2017City of Wichita - Water Dept. 112-112-400910

Vendor 0131 - City of Wichita - Water Dept. Total: 19,705.36

Vendor: 3220 - Companion Life

137.57HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premium10/02/2017Companion Life 100-120-400403

87.94HEALTH INSURANCEGap Insurance Premium10/02/2017Companion Life 100-140-400403

69.59Health InsuranceGap Insurance Premium10/02/2017Companion Life 101-110-400403

73.78Cafeteria Plan WithholdingGap Insurance Premium10/02/2017Companion Life 114-110-100210

Vendor 3220 - Companion Life Total: 368.88

Vendor: 1742 - Cox Communications

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - North Water Tower10/02/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

81.32Internet ServiceInternet - South Water Tower10/02/2017Cox Communications 112-112-400212

Vendor 1742 - Cox Communications Total: 162.64

Vendor: 2880 - Crown Trophy

40.00Professional ServicesPlaque10/02/2017Crown Trophy 100-120-400310

Vendor 2880 - Crown Trophy Total: 40.00

Vendor: 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc.

110.00Property and Liability InsuranceInsurance10/02/2017Earl Herren Insurance Inc. 100-110-400220

Vendor 0882 - Earl Herren Insurance Inc. Total: 110.00

Vendor: 3316 - Entenmann-Rovin Co.

906.60Uniforms and ServiceBadges & Cap pieces10/02/2017Entenmann-Rovin Co. 100-120-400375

634.60Reserve OfficersBadges & Cap pieces10/02/2017Entenmann-Rovin Co. 100-120-400387

Vendor 3316 - Entenmann-Rovin Co. Total: 1,541.20

Vendor: 2841 - Fastenal Company

29.64Operating SuppliesMarking Paint for Streets10/02/2017Fastenal Company 100-130-400395

104.45Operating SuppliesMarking Paint and Bolts10/02/2017Fastenal Company 113-113-400395

Vendor 2841 - Fastenal Company Total: 134.09

Vendor: 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4

102.34Equipment RepairBattery Replacement for Asphalt
Roller

10/02/2017Garnett Auto Supply #4 100-130-400290

Vendor 1767 - Garnett Auto Supply #4 Total: 102.34

Vendor: 0040 - Grainger

110.10Operating SuppliesBlue Marking Flags10/02/2017Grainger 112-112-400395

Vendor 0040 - Grainger Total: 110.10

Vendor: 3270 - Great West Financial

690.00Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.09/22/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

329.98Deferred CompensationDeferred Comp.09/22/2017Great West Financial 114-110-100220

Vendor 3270 - Great West Financial Total: 1,019.98

Vendor: 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc.

4.95Professional ServicesDrinking water - Shop10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-130-400310

4.95Professional ServicesDrinking water - Shop10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-140-400310

13.00Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 112-112-400310

13.00Professional ServicesDrinking water - WWTF10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 113-113-400310

17.03Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310

17.02Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-120-400310

17.03Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-110-400310
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 19 - 10/02/17 Payable Dates: 09/19/2017 - 10/02/2017

9/27/2017 4:33:08 PM Page 3 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

17.02Professional ServicesDrinking water - City Hall10/02/2017Halls Culligan, Inc. 100-120-400310

Vendor 0475 - Halls Culligan, Inc. Total: 104.00

Vendor: 3223 - Health Equity

25.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.09/22/2017Health Equity 114-110-100210

Vendor 3223 - Health Equity Total: 25.00

Vendor: 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning services10/02/2017Jani-King of Wichita 100-110-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning services10/02/2017Jani-King of Wichita 112-112-400416

368.16Janitorial ServicesCleaning services10/02/2017Jani-King of Wichita 113-113-400416

Vendor 2949 - Jani-King of Wichita Total: 1,104.48

Vendor: 0066 - K.P.E.R.S.

141.71RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium09/22/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

218.10RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium09/22/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

1,366.95RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium09/22/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

829.70RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium09/22/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

2,753.90RETIREMENT WITHHOLDINGKPERS Premium09/22/2017K.P.E.R.S. 114-110-100350

Vendor 0066 - K.P.E.R.S. Total: 5,310.36

Vendor: 1547 - Kansas Payment Center

777.76MISCELLANEOUS DEDUCT. PAY…Child Support Payments10/02/2017Kansas Payment Center 114-110-100400

Vendor 1547 - Kansas Payment Center Total: 777.76

Vendor: 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer

1,035.78Court Fees to State (Correct ne…Pre-Paid State Court Fees10/02/2017Kansas State Treasurer 100-121-400413

Vendor 0067 - Kansas State Treasurer Total: 1,035.78

Vendor: 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions

93.79Copier ExpenseCopier Usage - PD10/02/2017Konica Minolta Business
Solutions

100-120-400216

Vendor 2480 - Konica Minolta Business Solutions Total: 93.79

Vendor: 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance

389.37Copier ExpenseCopier Lease & Maintenance -
Admin

10/02/2017Konica Minolta Finance 100-110-400216

Vendor 3070 - Konica Minolta Finance Total: 389.37

Vendor: 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC

905.00LABORATORY FEES503 Sludge Samples10/02/2017Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC 113-113-400775

Vendor 0004 - Meridian Analytical Labs, LLC  Total: 905.00

Vendor: 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales

26.00Operating SuppliesBusiness Cards10/02/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-130-400395

26.00Operating SuppliesBusiness Cards10/02/2017Mike Johnson Sales 100-140-400395

Vendor 0396 - Mike Johnson Sales Total: 52.00

Vendor: 0144 - Murphy Tractor & Equip. Co.

60.05Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceFilters for John Deere Loader10/02/2017Murphy Tractor & Equip. Co. 112-112-400295

60.05Vehicle Repair & MaintenanceFilters for John Deere Loader10/02/2017Murphy Tractor & Equip. Co. 113-113-400295

Vendor 0144 - Murphy Tractor & Equip. Co. Total: 120.10

Vendor: 1064 - PMSI

95.50Operating SuppliesAsphalt Equipment10/02/2017PMSI 100-130-400395

3,510.00Operating SuppliesCrack Seal Material10/02/2017PMSI 100-130-400395

Vendor 1064 - PMSI Total: 3,605.50

Vendor: 3235 - Postalocity

455.00PostageUB Billing & Postage10/02/2017Postalocity 112-112-400270

195.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage10/02/2017Postalocity 112-112-400310

455.00PostageUB Billing & Postage10/02/2017Postalocity 113-113-400270

195.00Professional ServicesUB Billing & Postage10/02/2017Postalocity 113-113-400310

Vendor 3235 - Postalocity Total: 1,300.00

Vendor: 0100 - Quill Corporation

169.99Office SuppliesDesk10/02/2017Quill Corporation 100-120-400410

Vendor 0100 - Quill Corporation Total: 169.99
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 19 - 10/02/17 Payable Dates: 09/19/2017 - 10/02/2017

9/27/2017 4:33:08 PM Page 4 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0987 - Ravenscraft Implement Inc.

133.03Equipment RepairParts for 12 Ft Bush hog10/02/2017Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 100-130-400290

133.04Equipment RepairParts for 12 Ft Bush hog10/02/2017Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 100-140-400290

133.04Equipment RepairParts for 12 Ft Bush hog10/02/2017Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 112-112-400290

133.04Equipment RepairParts for 12 Ft Bush hog10/02/2017Ravenscraft Implement Inc. 113-113-400290

Vendor 0987 - Ravenscraft Implement Inc. Total: 532.15

Vendor: 3309 - RoadSafe Traffic Systems

189.00Operating SuppliesPaint for Streets10/02/2017RoadSafe Traffic Systems 100-130-400395

Vendor 3309 - RoadSafe Traffic Systems Total: 189.00

Vendor: 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S

329.66FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

312.01FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

77.08FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

2,836.42FEDERAL W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100300

942.02FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

4,027.72FICA W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017Rose Hill Bank - S 114-110-100310

Vendor 0108 - Rose Hill Bank - S Total: 8,524.91

Vendor: 0105 - Rose Hill Community Library

9,681.03Library AppropriationTax appropriation10/02/2017Rose Hill Community Library 101-110-400913

Vendor 0105 - Rose Hill Community Library Total: 9,681.03

Vendor: 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic

825.00Animal ControlAnimal Control Services10/02/2017Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic 100-120-400385

Vendor 0109 - Rose Hill Veterinary Clinic Total: 825.00

Vendor: 2905 - Sackett Electric, Inc.

221.42Professional ServicesOutlet installs for Fall Fest10/02/2017Sackett Electric, Inc. 100-140-400310

Vendor 2905 - Sackett Electric, Inc. Total: 221.42

Vendor: 2793 - State of Kansas

90.24STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

1,192.40STATE W/H TAX PAYABLEPayroll Withholding09/22/2017State of Kansas 114-110-100320

Vendor 2793 - State of Kansas Total: 1,282.64

Vendor: 2771 - Sunflower Bank

205.00Cafeteria Plan WithholdingH.S.A.09/22/2017Sunflower Bank 114-110-100210

Vendor 2771 - Sunflower Bank Total: 205.00

Vendor: 3190 - TK Fast, Inc.

600.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance10/02/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance10/02/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

200.00Computer ServicesMonthly computer maintenance10/02/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

165.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup10/02/2017TK Fast, Inc. 100-110-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup10/02/2017TK Fast, Inc. 112-112-400320

55.00Computer ServicesMonthly off-site backup10/02/2017TK Fast, Inc. 113-113-400320

Vendor 3190 - TK Fast, Inc. Total: 1,275.00

Vendor: 3281 - United Healthcare

778.82HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 100-110-400403

1,298.92HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 100-120-400403

946.33HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 100-121-400403

1,063.26HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 100-130-400403

672.66HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 100-140-400403

485.97Health InsuranceHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 101-110-400403

961.67HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 112-112-400403

965.48HEALTH INSURANCEHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 113-113-400403

1,793.28Cafeteria Plan WithholdingHealth Insurance Premiums10/02/2017United Healthcare 114-110-100210

Vendor 3281 - United Healthcare Total: 8,966.39
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 19 - 10/02/17 Payable Dates: 09/19/2017 - 10/02/2017

9/27/2017 4:33:08 PM Page 5 of 7

AmountAccount NameDescription (Payable)Post DateVendor Name Account Number

Vendor: 0390 - White Star Machinery

197.70Equipment RepairHydraulic Hoses for Street
Sweeper

10/02/2017White Star Machinery 100-130-400290

31.64Equipment RepairParts for Tooth Bucket10/02/2017White Star Machinery 100-130-400290

Vendor 0390 - White Star Machinery  Total: 229.34

Grand Total: 79,513.18
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Council Expense Approval Report - App. Ord. # 19 - 10/02/17 Payable Dates: 09/19/2017 - 10/02/2017

9/27/2017 4:33:08 PM Page 6 of 7

Report Summary

Fund Summary

 Payment AmountFund

100 - GENERAL FUND 19,368.26

101 - LIBRARY FUND 10,236.59

112 - WATER UTILITY 22,731.36

113 - SEWER UTILITY 7,042.54

114 - PAYROLL WITHHOLDING 19,617.21

199 - STREET SALES TAX 517.22

79,513.18Grand Total:

Account Summary

 Payment AmountAccount Number Account Name

100-110-400216 Copier Expense 389.37

100-110-400220 Property and Liability Insu… 110.00

100-110-400310 Professional Services 34.06

100-110-400320 Computer Services 765.00

100-110-400400 Miscellaneous 18.00

100-110-400403 HEALTH INSURANCE 778.82

100-110-400416 Janitorial Services 368.16

100-120-400214 Storm Sirens 32.55

100-120-400216 Copier Expense 93.79

100-120-400225 Fuel 983.73

100-120-400310 Professional Services 174.04

100-120-400365 Prisoner Housing 175.00
